
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 29 November 2017
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER 2017 AT 6.00 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
John Cotton (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for corporate 

strategy, communications and strategic policy (including 
the local plan)

Felix Bloomfield Cabinet member for development management and 
building control

Elizabeth Gillespie Cabinet member for community safety, legal, democratic 
services, electoral services, licensing and grants

Tony Harbour Cabinet member for technical services (including 
environmental health, grounds maintenance, waste, car 
parking, facilities and engineering services)

Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for leisure services, arts and housing
Jane Murphy Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 

finance
David Nimmo-Smith Cabinet member for the Five Councils' Partnership and 

corporate services contracts, IT and HR
Robert Simister Cabinet member for development and regeneration 

including property, economic development, Didcot 
Garden Town and Berinsfield

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 18)

To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 
21 September, 5 October and 14 November 2017.  

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

CABINET DECISIONS

6 Housing delivery strategy 2018 to 2028  (Pages 19 - 54)

To consider the report of the head of development, regeneration and housing.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

7 Council tax base  (Pages 55 - 58)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

8 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 



3

(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in 
private to consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the 
public’ item above.  These reports are not available on the council’s website.

9 Exempt minutes  (Pages 59 - 64)

To adopt and sign as correct records the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meetings 
held on 21 September and 14 November 2017.  

10 Corporate services contract  

To consider the report of the head of devolution and government and the head of 
legal and democratic services. TO FOLLOW

11 Management restructure  

To consider the report of the acting chief executive.  TO FOLLOW

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present:
John Cotton (Chairman), Jane Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Felix Bloomfield, Tony 
Harbour and Lynn Lloyd

Officers:
Gerry Brough, Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, James Gagg, Holly 
Jones, Suzanne Malcolm, Ian Price, and Christopher Wheeler, 

Also present: 
Toby Newman, Richard Pullen and David Turner

27 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Elizabeth Gillespie, David Nimmo-Smith and Robert Simister had sent 
their apologies for absence.  

28 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2017 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.  

29 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

30 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

31 Public participation 

Four members of the public had registered to address Cabinet.  

(1) Toby Pejkovic, representing Save Culham Green Belt, made a statement urging 
Cabinet to vote against the inclusion in the local plan of a housing development 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



site at Culham.  There was insufficient road infrastructure to cope with 
additional traffic that would be generated by this development, the proposed 
housing development at Berinsfield, and the proposed quarry at Clifton 
Hampden.  The reasons for allocating this site for housing development in the 
Green Belt were not exceptional.  There were no definable boundaries to the 
site and providing sustainable transport was practically impossible.  He urged 
Cabinet not to include this site in the local plan but to look at smaller sites 
instead, and sites outside of the Green Belt.  

(2) Michael Tyc
[...]
Chalgrove airfield.  Cabinet considered that the 
redevelopment of this site for housing would be a good re-use of land.  The Homes 
and Communities Agency was committed to improve infrastructure to facilitate the 
development and bring benefits to existing residents.  

RECOMMENDED to Council on 28 September 2017 to: 

(a) approve the publication version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan and 
associated documents, for publication under Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, as the version 
of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan proposed to be submitted to the Secretary 
of State for independent examination; 

(b) authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
planning, to make any necessary minor amendments and corrections including 
the identification of any saved plan policies as considered appropriate prior to:

 publication of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan; and 
 submission of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan to the Secretary of State 

for independent examination and leading up to and during the 
examination.

RESOLVED: to 

(c) agree the proposed strategic allocation at Culham remains in the publication 
version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan; 

(d) agree that the proposed strategic allocation at Chalgrove Airfield remains in the 
publication version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan; and 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



(e) agree the changes set out in the attached briefing note as changes to the 
publication version of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan.  

33 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

34 Market Place Mews, Henley 

Cabinet agreed to dispose of land at Market Place Mews, Henley.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 5 OCTOBER 2017 AT 6.00 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present:
John Cotton (Chairman), Jane Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Felix Bloomfield, Elizabeth 
Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn Lloyd and Robert Simister

Apologies:
David Nimmo-Smith tendered apologies. 

Officers: 
Gerry Brough, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Margaret Reed, Ricardo Rios, Mark 
Stone, Sally Truman, and Christopher Wheeler, 

Also present: 
Councillor Richard Pullen and Rhona Bellis (Capita Accountancy)

35 Apologies for absence 

Councillor David Nimmo-Smith had sent his apologies for absence.  

36 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2017 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

37 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

38 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

39 Public participation 

None

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



40 Didcot Garden Town delivery plan 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of development, regeneration and housing.  
The report set out the consultation response to the Didcot Garden Town draft delivery 
plan and set out proposed changes.  Cabinet was asked to approve the delivery plan.  

Cabinet recalled that Didcot had been granted garden town status by the 
government, following a joint bid by the council, Vale of White Horse District Council, 
Oxfordshire County Council, and the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  The 
delivery plan document had been produced to set out actions to transform Didcot into 
a garden town, to detail the funding required for key projects, and to act as a 

[...]
ience of running such operations.  

Cabinet agreed to introduce a local lottery scheme but recognised that there would 
need to be further discussion on how the income was allocated.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) approve the business case for the establishment of a local lottery scheme and 
authorise the head of corporate services, in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet member, to determine the operational and management processes for 
the scheme; 

(b) approve the appointment of Gatherwell Ltd as the external lottery manager; 

(c) agree that the head of corporate services and the policy & partnership manager 
be the licence holders and authorise them to submit the necessary application 
to the Gambling Commission; 

(d) agree the eligibility criteria for groups who are able to sign up to the lottery, 
attached to the report of the head of corporate services; and 

(e) agree that the ongoing costs, capped at £2,000 per annum, should be met from 
the general income received.  

42 Treasury outturn 2016/17 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report, which monitored the outturn of the 
council’s treasury management function in 2016/17.  This showed that the council 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



had achieved a higher rate of return than the target income for the year.  The returns 
had also exceeded the market benchmarks.  

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee had welcomed the report and was 
satisfied that the treasury activities had been carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy.  Cabinet concurred but asked officers to 
review the treasury management strategy to assess whether the council should be 
taking more risk and getting a better rate of return.  

RECOMMENDED: to 

(a) approve the head of finance’s treasury management outturn report for 2016/17; 
and  

(b) approve the actual 2016/17 prudential indicators within the head of finance’s 
report.  

43 Brightwell-cum-Sotwell Neighbourhood Plan 

Cabinet considered the hea
[...]
.  

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm

Chairman Date

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
Cabinet

HELD ON TUESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 9.00 AM
135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present: John Cotton (Chairman), Jane Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Felix Bloomfield, 
Tony Harbour, Lynn Lloyd, David Nimmo-Smith and Robert Simister

Officers: Ben Coleman, Steve Culliford, Liz Hayden, William Jacobs, Ian Matten, 
Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed, Mark Stone, and Christopher Wheeler

Also present: Councillors Toby Newman, Caroline Newton, Richard Pullen and 
David Turner

46 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Elizabeth Gillespie had sent her apologies for absence.  

47 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

48 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

49 Public participation 

None

50 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.

51 New office accommodation at Crowmarsh Gifford 

Cabinet agreed to progress a new council headquarters at Crowmarsh Gifford.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Development, Regeneration and Housing
Author: Helen Novelle
Telephone: 01265 422451
Textphone: 18001 01235 422451
E-mail: helen.novelle@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected:
South Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Lynn Lloyd
Tel: 01844 354313
E-mail: lynn.lloyd@southoxon.gov.uk 
Vale Cabinet member responsible: Cllr E
[...]
th a focus on the need for the 
councils to take on the role of ‘housing delivery enabler’ to ensure that challenging 
housing targets can be met.

34.  More importantly, the direction recommended in the action plan will enable the 
councils to be more in control over the future of housing developments in both districts. 

Background Papers

None

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



DRAFT JOINT HOUSING 
DELIVERY STRATEGY
For South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse

2018-2028

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils have 
identified the need to build a significant number of new homes over 
the next 14 – 16 years. This represents a considerable challenge for 
both districts.

The number of new homes we need and the areas where they  
will be built, are detailed in the South Oxfordshire and Vale of  
White Horse local plans. 

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/localplan 
www.southoxon.gov.uk/newlocalplan

The new Joint Housing Delivery Strategy will work alongside our 
local plans to guide how we will meet our housebuilding targets by 
proactively working with landowners, developers, local communities 
and infrastructure providers, helping to bring sites forward and 
working with existing and new partners to develop innovative 
housing solutions.

It is important that developers are given clear guidance on the 
councils’ priorities for delivering new homes of the right type,  
in the right place and at the right time, which meet required   
housing standards.

We also recognise the need to actively seek out opportunities to 
buy land and explore partnerships to help us expand the range of 
housing options available to local residents in both districts and/or 
secure the level of development required.

The principal aim of our strategy’s ten-year action plan is to ensure 
we achieve the rate of housing delivery required to meet the growing 
need, as set out in the South Oxfordshire Local Plan and Vale of 
White Horse Local Plan. The action plan will allow us to initiate, 
develop and progress a range of initiatives that will encourage new 
house building that more closely reflects the aspirations and needs 
of people currently living, or wishing to live, in our districts.

FOREWORD

2JOINT HOUSING DELIVERY STRATEGY     2018 - 2028         

Scope and purpose 
of the strategyP6 

The joint housing 
delivery strategyP8 

Implementation and 
action planP12 

P17 

Scope and purpose
of the joint housing 
delivery strategy

Summary and 
Conclusion

Background to the 
strategyP5 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 6

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/localplan 
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/newlocalplan


1.  Housing is an important issue for everyone and new homes should aim to meet 
the needs of all sections of the community.  Housing is also key to a successful 
economy by supporting businesses that can attract and retain staff because 
there are enough homes at prices people can afford.

2.  South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils are facing a 
significant challenge relating to the delivery of new homes.    
This Housing Delivery Strategy aims to provide direction on how this challenge 
can be met whilst making sure that our local communities can benefit by:

    -   ensuring that housing development can progress with minimal delay and 
disruption to residents

  -  delivering homes of good quality

   -   building housing that is suitable for everyone including enabling independent 
living and providing homes that are affordable to those whose needs are not 
met by the market

3.  South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council 
(hereafter referred to as South and Vale) are planning to enable development 
of new homes, in line with the Objectively Assessed Housing Need (OAHN) 
for both districts originally set out in the Oxfordshire Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) 2014. 

4.  Reflecting the most recently published local plan documentation, South is 
plann
[...]
ire to determine issues affecting recruitment and retention of staff.

A ‘Stakeholder’ event was held on 18th January 2017 attended by representatives from these main organisations which provided 
extensive feedback on a number of issues, including considerable reference to the need for specialised housing. 

The draft Housing Strategy addresses needs based on evidence which will support the production of planning policy. 

If yes, please list who you have consulted:
A four-week period of public consultation will be undertaken from 25th September 2017

During August 2017, awareness of the draft Housing Delivery Strategy and initial consultation was undertaken with specific 
groups (VDAG, DAG, MIGGS and MIGWAL)

Do you feel there are any groups that the draft strategy or policy significantly affects who you have not currently consulted? If 
yes, please contact the shared equality officer for advice (see page 2 for contact details).

10.Has the draft strategy or policy missed opportunities to advance equality of opportunity, positive attitudes and 
promote respect for human rights?

 No 
 Yes – please outline the plans you have to address the missed opportunities (complete table below)

Action plan for mitigating action or advancing equality of opportunity and promoting respect for human 
rights

Action Person responsible Target completion dateP
age 54

A
genda Item

 6



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Finance
Author: Ben Watson
Telephone: 01235 422492
Textphone: 18001 01235 422492
E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: Jane Murphy
Tel: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southandvale.gov.uk
To: CABINET on 7 December 2017
To: Council on 14 December 2017

Council tax base 2018/19

Recommendations

1. That the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 
and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2018/19 be approved.

2. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2018/19 be 56,163.3  

3. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2018/19 for each parish be the amount 
shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of the head of 
finance to Cabinet on 7 December 2017.  

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base for 
2018/19 to Council for approval.

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Corporate Objectives 

2. The calculation of the tax base is a legal requirement and an essential part of the tax 
setting process which helps to achieve the council’s corporate objective of effectively 
managing its resources.

Background

3. Before the council tax can be set by the council, a calculation has to be made of the 
council tax base, which is an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.  

4. The council tax base for the district has to be notified to Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2018.  Each parish and town 
council is also notified of the figure for its area.

5. The legislation requires that the council tax base is approved by full council or a non-
executive body with delegated powers.  No such delegation exists, so cabinet is 
therefore asked to recommend to council the schedule set out in Appendix 1 as the 
council tax base for the district as a whole and for each parish area.

Calculation of the tax base

6. The starting point for the calculation is the total number of dwellings and their council 
tax band. 

7. The council then allows for the following information, for each band:

(a) dwellings which will be entirely exempt so no tax is payable (e.g. those occupied 
entirely by students)

(b) dwellings which will attract a 25 per cent reduction (e.g. those with a single adult 
occupier)

(c) dwellings which will attract a 50 per cent reduction (e.g. those where all of the 
adult residents qualify for a reduction)

(d) dwellings which will be treated as being in a lower band because they have been 
adapted for a severely disabled person.  The regulations provide methodology to 
take account of the reduction available to those in band A dwellings

(e) dwellings which will be on the valuation list but which attract discounts or 
disablement relief or are exempt, for only part of the year

8. Each band is then converted into "band D equivalents" by applying the factor laid down 
by legislation.  For example, a band A dwelling is multiplied by 2/3 to arrive at the band 
D equivalent figure, whilst a band H dwelling is multiplied by two.  All these are then 
added together to give a total of band D equivalents. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 7



9. A final adjustment is required to allow for non-collection.  The council is required to 
decide what its collection rate is likely to be and apply this to its council tax base.  For 
the 2017/18 tax the council assumed 98 per cent would eventually be collected and it is 
proposed to use 98 per cent again in 2018/19.  

Taxbase for 2018/19

10.Based on the assumptions detailed above the council tax base for 2018/19 is 56,163.3. 

11.Similar calculations are required for each parish in order to calculate the proportion of 
the district's tax base which relates to its area.  A schedule of the tax base for each 
parish is set out in Appendix 1. 

12.To calculate the council tax amounts payable per property band for the council, its 
council tax requirement (i.e. the amount of council tax to be raised) is divided by the 
Band D equivalent (taxbase).  This will be finalised during January and February, 
culminating in the council tax being set by council on 15 February 2018 (this 
[...]
perry with Thomley 79 87.3 86.5
Culham 172 177.1 171.4 Waterstock 39 44.2 42.1
Cuxham with Easington 60 62.1 62.9 Watlington 1,225 1,171.6 1,157.4
Didcot 12,026 9,206.4 9,023.6 West Hagbourne 112 120.6 120.6
Dorchester 487 552.4 542.7 Wheatfield 11 14.9 15.2
Drayton St Leonard 117 132.3 131.5 Wheatley 1,859 1,714.2 1,696.1
East Hagbourne 495 503.1 498.3 Whitchurch on Thames 334 397.6 394.5
Elsfield 48 55.7 56.6 Woodcote 1,050 1,040.3 1,043.8
Ewelme 426 364.7 366.7 Woodeaton 29 38.0 37.3
Eye & Dunsden 148 181.5 180.8
Forest Hill with Shotover 370 335.3 328.6 TOTAL 59,905 56,163.3 55,557.2
Garsington 773 689.6 684.0
Goring 1,526 1,686.0 1,693.2
Goring Heath 495 586.4 586.7
Great Haseley 240 254.1 249.3
Great Milton 340 311.9 312.2
Harpsden 168 234.3 231.1
Henley on Thames 5,804 5,701.3 5,668.7
Highmoor 136 166.6 161.4
Holton 159 178.9 176.9
Horspath 614 610.7 609.6
Ipsden 155 166.9 162.4
Kidmore End 525 669.4 666.5
Lewknor 288 305.1 306.7
Little Milton 206 212.0 212.1
Little Wittenham 28 33.6 34.0
Long Wittenham 362 354.2 349.6
Mapledurham 130 124.0 124.0
Marsh Baldon 115 123.0 122.2
Moulsford 216 248.8 244.9
Nettlebed 339 360.9 360.8
Newington 49 59.6 58.9
North Moreton 155 191.4 191.2
Nuffield 219 236.5 233.3
Nuneham Courtenay 94 100.0 99.8
Pishill with Stonor 143 183.7 183.8
Pyrton 92 113.3 111.4
Rotherfield Greys 156 209.2 204.7
Rotherfield Peppard 690 923.1 905.4

Page 58

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 5 October 2017
	Minutes 14 November 2017

	6 Housing delivery strategy 2018 to 2028
	Appendix 1 - Final draft joint housing delivery strategy
	Appendix 2 - Stakeholder contact plan
	Appendix 3 - Stak

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER 2017 AT 6.00 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present:
John Cotton (Chairman), Jane Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Felix Bloomfield, Elizabeth 
Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn Lloyd, David Nimmo-Smith and Robert Simister

Officers: 
Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, William Jacobs, Margaret Reed, Mark Stone and 
Christopher Wheeler

Also present: 
Councillors Richard Pullen and David Turner, and David Fairall (Capita HR) 

52 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 21 September, 5 
October and 14 November 2017 as correct records and agree that the Chairman signs 
them as such.

53 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

54 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

55 Public participation 

None

56 Housing delivery strategy 2018 to 2028 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of development, regeneration and housing.  
This proposed the adoption of a joint housing delivery strategy with Vale of White Horse 
District Council, to cover the period 2018 to 2028.  The aim was for the council to take on 
the role of housing delivery enabler to assist in meeting housing targets.  



2

Following a study of housing need and housing market trends, the strategy had been 
developed to assist housing developments to meet that need with minimal delay and to be 
of good quality.  Cabinet believed the strategy would also help provide homes that were 
suitable for everyone, including enabling independent living, and provide homes that were 
affordable to those whose needs were not met by the market.  The action plan would 
enable the council to be more in control over future housing developments in the district.  

RESOLVED: to adopt the Joint Housing Delivery Strategy 2018–2028.  

57 Council tax base 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report regarding the setting of the council tax 
base for 2018/19.  Before the council tax could be set by Council, a calculation had to be 
made of the council tax base: an estimate of the taxable resources for the whole district 
and for each parish.  

Cabinet noted how the council tax base was calculated and noted the assumptions made 
as part of that calculation.  Cabinet was asked to recommend the council tax base to 
Council.  Once set by Council in December, the council tax base would be notified to 
Oxfordshire County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner, and each parish and 
town council to allow them to set their budgets for 2018/19.  

RECOMMENDED to Council: 

(a) That the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 7 December 2017 for the 
calculation of the council’s tax base and the calculation of the tax base for each 
parish area for 2018/19 be approved; 

(b) That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2018/19 be 56,163.3; and 

(c) That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2018/19 for each parish be the amount 
shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of the head of 
finance to Cabinet on 7 December 2017.  

58 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 

and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 

in disclosing the information.  

59 Exempt minutes 

Cabinet adopted the exempt minutes from its meetings held on 21 September and 14 
November 2017.  



3

60 Five councils' corporate services contracts 

Cabinet agreed changes to the Five Councils’ Partnership’s corporate services contracts.  

61 Management restructure 

Cabinet agreed a new management structure.   


